nstruction |




Cromemco’
SYSTEM ONE

Instruction Manual

CROMEMCO, Inc.
280 Bernardo Avenue
Mountain View, CA. 94043

Part No. 023-6022 August 1982

Copyright© 1981, 1982
CROMEMCO, Inc.
All Rights Reserved



This manual was produced using a Cromemco
System Three computer with a Cromemco HDD-22
Hard Disk Storage System running under the
Cromemco Cromix™ Operating System. The text
was edited with the Cromemco Cromix Screen
Editor. The edited text was proofread by the
Cromemcoc SpellMaster™ Program and format-
ted by the Cromemco Word Processing System
Formatter 1II. Camera-ready copy was printed
-on a Cromemco 3355A printer.



TABLE OF NTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1
The System One Hardware 1
4

Using this Manual

w

Chapter 1: SETTING UP THE SYSTEM

Unpacking the System 5
Specifying the Line Voltage 6
Connecting a Terminal 8
Connecting a Printer 9
Turning the System On 10
Using the Floppy Diskettes ' 12
The Read/Write Slot 12
The Write Protect Notch 13
Diskette Freparation 13
Inserting the Diskette 13
Removing the Diskette 14
Chapter 2: TESTING THE SYSTEHM 15
Testing the Connections 15
Testing the Memory and Disk Drives 15
Loading RDCS-IT : . 16
Memory Test 17
Floppy Diskette Read Test 18
Step/Seek Error 19
Restore Error 19
Read Error 19
Floppy Diskette Write Test 20
Write Error . 20
Read Error 21
Rewrite Error 21

All Write Test Errors 21
Chapter 3: LOADING THE OPERATING SYSTEM 23
Appendix A: POWER SUPPLY AND FUSES 27
Fuses 27
Line Fuses - 28
Power Supply Fuses 29
Power Supply LEDs 29

Power Supply Schematics ‘ 31



Appendix B: DISASSEMBLING THE SYSTEHM

Rear Panel

Cover

Front Panel

Disk Drives on Model CS-1
Disk Drives on Model CS-1H
Power Supply

Appendix C: SYSTEM ONE SWITCH SETTINGS
Appendix D: LIMITED WARRANTY

SCHEMATICS

35
36
37
38
40
43

45

47



Figure
Figure

Figure
Table

Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure

Figure

Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure

Figure
Fidure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure

Fiqure

Figure

b b et et et
1
OV W =

i
W b

1

w ? ?tnﬁiw
U1

i
[

TRATIONS AND TABLE

Model CS-~1
Model CS-1H

Line Voltage Selection .

Line Voltage Switch Settings
Terminal and Printer Connections
Moving the Printer Cable

System One Turnkey Power Switch
The 5-inch Floppy Diskette
Inserting the Diskette

Turning the Key

Location of Line Fuses

Power Supply

LED Indicators on Model CS-1

LED Indicators cn Model CS-1H
Model CS-1 Power Supply Schematic
fodel CS-1H Power Supply Schematic

Screws Securing Rear Panels

Screws Securing the Cover

Screws Securing the Front Panel

Screws Securing CS-1 Disk Drives to Front
Panel

Screws Securing CS-1 Disk Drives

(bottom view)

Screws Securing CS-1H Disk Drives

(bottom view)

- Screws Securing CS-1H Disk Drives

(top view)
Screws Securing the Power Supply

System One Switch Settings

bt bt
BN O W 0~ AN

N
W

28
29
30
30
32
33

36
37
38
39

40

42
43

45






Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
Introduction

INTRODUCTICH

The Cromemco System One is a powerful microprocessor
system designed for the office environment. It comes
ready for use with a Z-80A processor, 64K of memory,
terminal and printer support, and disk drives.

The System One is a member of Cromemco's line of
hardware and software. As it comes, your system can run
the CDOS operating system. By adding additional 64K
memory boards, it can support the Cromix operating
system. You can use the System One with any of
Cromemco's hardware and software products, from its
terminals to its graphic packages.

This is the system you have been waiting for, and
Cromemco has it now.

THE SYSTEM ONE HARDWARE

The System One comes in two versions:

Model CS-1 This model comes with twec 5-1/4 inch
floppy disk drives. Each drive is dual
density, double sided. This allows each
disk in the drives to hold as much as
390K bytes of data. Figure 0-1 shows
this model.

Model CS-1H This model comes with one 5-1/4 inch
floppy disk drive and one 5 mega-byte
fixed hard disk drive. The floppy disk
drive 1is dual density, double sided.
This allows a disk in the drive to hold
as much as 390K bytes of data. Figure
0-2 shows this model.

The two models are as similar as possible other than in
their disk drives. Some differences, of course, are
inevitable. Throughout this manual, any differences
between the two models are clearly identified.



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
Introduction :

Figure 0-1: MODEL CS-1

The Cromemco System One has an 8-slot card cage for
expandability, three fans for effective cooling, a
pushbutton power supply for easy installation, and
plenty of online disk storage. In addition, the System
One comes with a full complement of Cromemco circuit

boards:
ZPU Central processing unit
16FDC Floppy disk controller and terminal
interface
64KZ Random access memory
PRI Printer interface

WDI-II Winchester disk interface (CS-1H only)

These boards occupy only four (five in the CS-1H) of the
eight available slots in the card cage.



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
Intreduction

Figure 0-2: MODEL CS-1H

The System One is another rugged Cromemco computer made
of steel. Hundreds of work-years of experience have
been incorporated in the design and development of this
computer system. Like the Cromemco System Zero, the
System One is modular. It can quickly be disassembled
for easy access to any part. Like the System Two, the
CS-1 incorporates two quad capacity 5 inch disk drives.
Like the System Three, the circuit boards are easily
available to the user.

The Cromemco System One also features many innovations
such as a power supply which can be configured for use
with any line voltage anywhere in the world by the push
of a button. It incorporates two fans for cooling the

circuit boards plus one fan for the power supply and
disk drives. Easy access to the card cage and cables

running to the rear panel makes adding or removing
boards and cables a snap.



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
Introduction

USING THIS HMANUAL

This manual gives you the information you'll need tc set
up and start running your Cromemco System One Computer.
It does not detail the operation of any specific
Cromemco software packages; this information may be
found in the manuals accompanying the software.

The body of the manual, Chapters 1 through 3, gives
instructions on setting up your system for use. The
Appendices give you information you need to know to use
your system effectively. You should take the time to
read them.

In this manual, you will find references to a number of
other Cromemcc manuals. The following listing gives the
full title and part numbers of these manuals. You can
obtain copies through your Cromemco dealer.

- Cromemco CDOS Operating Svstem Manual
part number 023-0036

-— Cro FDC F Dj M
part number 023-2004

- Cromemco 3355A Driver Manual
part number 023-4005

L= Cro i WDI-TT i } Di Int M
‘part number 023-2011

-— ix O i S M
part number 023-4022

- ZP b i it M
part number 023-0012

-- Cromemco PRI Printer Interface Manual
part number 023-0055

-— 4K7Z R A M M
part number 023-0008

Manual :
part number 023-6028



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
1. Setting Up the System

Chapter 1

SETTING UP THE SYSTEM

Before you unpack the boxes, decide where you want to
install your computer. The System One should be
accessible to its operators and have electrical power
readily available. (The System One uses alternating
current.) If you have a printer, you may want to
provide noise abatement. All computer equipment
generates heat, which is very hard on integrated
circuits. Cromemco equipment is sturdy, but it must not
be installed in a hot place. The cooling vents on the
sides of the devices must not be blocked. 1In addition,
the computer must be protected from 1liquids, noxious
gasses, and the like. The rule of thumb is, "If the
operator is comfortable, then the computer is all
right."

Once you've decided where to place your system, you need
to follow a few simple steps to set it up. Then you'll
be ready to begin using it.

UNPACKING THE SYSTEM

The work surface where the unit will be used, should be
cleared away and ready to receive the system. As you
unpack, save all of shipping and packing materials.
They will be useful if you have to_move the unit.

The box the System One comes in contains a packing
invoice and a number of packages. These include, in
addition to the computer, a package of manuals and a
package of miscellaneous pieces. Find and save themn
all. You will also want to take this opportunity to

verify the serial numbers (see below).

If you follow these steps as you unpack, you'll find it
easier to set up the system:

1. Place the unit on the work surface.
2. Place the power cord alongside the unit.
3. Store all packing materials.

4, Keep all paperwork associated with the unit in é
safe place.



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual

lO

Setting Up the System

5. Store the spare fuses in a safe place or tape them
to the inside of the system manual so they won't
get lost.

6. Place the System One on the work surface so that

you can access the rear panel.

You'll find the system's serial number written on a
lable on the bottom of the unit, the shipping container,
and the warranty card. Compare the serial numbers. If
the five numbers match, then all is in order. If they
do not match, call your Cromemco dealer for assistance.
Record these serial numbers on the inside front cover of
this manual. Once the system 1is installed and checked,
£fill out and mail the warranty card as soon as possible.

SPECIFYING THE LINE VOLTAGE

After you have unpacked the shipping box, you need to
specify the line voltage you'll be using. The Cromemnco
System One may be configured for use with a specific
line voltage by means of a set of pushbutton switches
located on the rear panel.

With the line cord in place in the rear panel, the
switches are covered by a sliding plastic card (refer to

Figure 1-1). This card acts as a safety interlock,
preventing the switch settings from being changed while
power 1s applied to the system. Do not try to get

around this safety interlock. The switches are rated to
carry the maximum possible system load. They are not,
however, intended to switch this load. To do so will
damage the switch and other components of the system.

FOUR PUSHBUTTONS ALLOW EASY SELECTION OF POWER LINE
VOLTAGE ANYWHERE IN THE WORLD

Four pushbuttons comprise the line voltage selector
(refer to Figure 1-1). The bottom switch is red and is
separate from the upper group of three switches. Each
switch may be in one of two positions, in or out. When
in the in position, the face of the switch is below the
level of the rear panel. In the out position, the
switch is flush with the rear panel.

Only one of the upper three switches may be depressed at
a time. Press on the switch which is to be in the in or
depressed position. Any other switch which was in will
automatically pop out.



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
1. Setting Up the System

UPPER
SWITCHES

Top

Middle

Bottom

Lower Red
Switch

Figure 1-1: LINE VOLTAGE SELECTOR

7



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual

l'

Setting Up the System

The red switch may be depressed in conjunction with any
one of the upper switches. Press the red switch to
change it from the in position to the out position or

vice versa.

One of the top three switches should be depressed to
configure the system for the appropriate line voltage
according. to Table 1. The red switch should also be

positioned as indicated.

Table 1-1: LINE VOLTAGE SWITCH SETTINGS

Line Voltage Lower Red Switch Top Group of
3 Switches *
90-106 In Bottom In
107-121 In Middie In
122-143 In Top In
198-229 Out Bottom In
230-249 Qut Middle In
250-286 Out Top In

* Only the indicated switch is in; the other two switches are out.

CONNECTING A TERMINAL

The terminal must be connected to a power source and to
the computer. The power cord coming from the rear of
the terminal must be plugged into a wall outlet. In
addition, the terminal cable must run from the socket
labeled MAIN on the rear of the terminal to the socket
on the rear panel of the System One as indicated in
Figure 1-2.



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual

l.

Setting Up the System

Terminal Printel _
Connector _ Connector

Fiqgure 1-2: TERMINAL AND PRINTER CONNECTIONS

CONNECTING A PRINTER

Optionally, a printer may be attached to your System
One. The printer must also be plugged into a wall

outlet. The cable coming from the printer must run te 2

socket on the rear panel of the System One as indicated
in Figure 1-2.

If you are using a Cromemco fully formed character
printer (Cromemco model 3355B), the cable running
(inside the System One) from the rear panel to the PRI
board must be moved before the printer will function.
To access the cable, remove the upper portion of the
back panel. Referring to Figure 1-3, unplug the cable
from the PRI board connector Jl (on the left) and plug
it into connector J2 on the right of the PRI. Replace
the rear panel.



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
1. Setting Up the System

If you are running a 3355B printer under CDOS, don't
forget to load the 3355B driver each time you boot the
system. Refer to the Cromemco 3355B Driver manual for

more information.

J1

Figure 1-3: MOVING THE PRINTER CABLE

TURNING THE SYSTEM ON

Note: Floppy disks should be removed from the drives
before turning the system on or off.

You use the turnkey located on the front of the system
to turn the system on. As Figure 1-4 shows, there are
three positions for the computer turnkey power switch.
In clockwise order, they are OFF, ON, and RESET. The
switch is 1like the ignition of an automobile; the first
click turns on the machine, and the next click starts
it. When you turn the key to ON, the system turns on.
When you turn the key to RESET, the system clears its
memory and loads an operating system into memory. Once
you turn the key to RESET, it springs back to the ON
position.

10



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
1. Setting Up the System

Follow these rules in using the power switch:

l.

Turn the key to RESET when you turn on the system
after it's been turned off or whenever you want to
clear the memory. Don't hold the key at the RESET
position; let it spring back to the ON position.

Leave the key at the ON position whenever you're
using the system. It doesn't hurt the system for
it to be left on but idle overnight or over a
weekend.

Turn off the system whenever you won't be using it
for a long time or you will be dismantling it.

Figure 1-4: SYSTEM ONE TURNKEY POWER SWITCH

11



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual

l.

Setting Up the System

USING THE FLOPPY DISKETTES

The disk drive(s) use the 5-inch floppy diskettes shown
in Figure 1-5. Each of the major features of the
diskette is described below.

{sishette Mo,

-€— Write
Protect
Notch

.

Read/Write
Slot

Figure 1-5: THE 5-INCH FLOPPY DISKETTE

The Read/Write Slot

The System One accesses the information on the diskette
through this slot. Be careful never to scratch the
surface of the diskette. If you do, you may destroy
information recorded on it. When a diskette is not in
the system, keep it in the white protective envelope
that comes with it.

12



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual

l.

Setting Up the System

The Write Protect Notch

When the write protect notch is covered by an opaque
piece of tape, the system cannot write to the diskette
or erase information from it. It can only read
information on the diskette.

When the write protect notch is not covered, the system
can write to and erase information from the diskette as

well as read information.

You should always maintain a write protected copy of
diskettes that contain information which is difficult to

replace.

Diskette Preparation

Release diskettes come ready for use. Blank diskettes
need to be prepared by the Init utility program before
they can be used to record information. See the CDOS
manual for more information.

Inserting the Diskette

Once the system has been turned on, follow these
instructionse.

- 1. If it is not already open, open the latch of the-

drive you want to use.

2. Remove the diskette from the protective envelope.

3. With its label to the left and towards you, insert
the diskette in the drive slot. Push the diskette
gently until it is all the way in and has come to a
stop. DO NOT FORCE THE DISKETTE. Refer to Figure
1-6. :

4, Close the latch over the drive slot.

The diskette is now ready for use.

i3



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual

l.

Setting Up the System

Figure 1-6: INSERTING THE DISKETTE

Removing the Diskette

?E remove the diskette, reverse the steps used to insert
it:

1. Open the latch covering the drive slot.

2. Gently pull the diskette out from the drive slot.
3. Put the diskette in its protective envelope.

Never remove the diskette when the red light next to the
drive is 1lit. When the 1light is on, it means the

diskette is in use and should not be removed. Once the
light goes out, you can safely remove the diskette.

14



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual

2.

Testing the System

Chapter 2

TESTING THE SYSTEM

Your system should now be ready £for use. Two guick
tests will ensure that it is working correctly.

TESTING THE CONNECTIONS

You can check the connections =- and a large portion of
the system's hardware =~ by simply turning the system
on. To de this, first turn on the terminal. Then turn
the System One's power switch (see the previous section)
to the RESET position and then let it return to the ON
position. The first thing the computer does is to
determine the rate at which data is being sent from the
terminal. A Cromemco 3102 terminal will automatically
send signals to the computer to establish the data (or
baud) rate. For all other terminals, you must press the
key marked RETURN several times to establish the baud

rate.

This message should appear on the screen:
Preparing to Booﬁ, ESC to abort

If you get the appropriate display on your screen, then
you know that the connections and a large part of the
hardware are functioning properly.

If the message doesn't appear, then something is not
working properly. The first thing to check is the cable
that connects the terminal to the computer, because that
is the most common cause of problems. Turn off the
power to ALL devices and check this connection. Turn
the power on again to make sure that all devices are
turned on. If you still do not see the appropriate
display, turn off all devices, check all of the
connections, and if you can't find the problem, call
your Cromemco dealer.

TESTING THE MEMORY AND DISK DRIVES

Once you know the connections are correct, you need to
test the system's memory and disk drives. A unique
feature of all Cromemco computers is a built-in

15



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual

2'

Testing the System

self-test diagnostic program. This diagnostic program
is part of the Resident Disk Operating System (RDOS-II)
supplied with the System One. The full capabilities of
RDOS-II are documented in the Cromemco 16FDC Manual.
The following section describes the use of the self-test
feature.

Cromemco recommends that you periodically test the
memory and disk drives. It will aid in identifying
potential problems before they affect user data. It
will also help in isolating system malfunctions should

they occur.

Loading RDOS-II

To load RDOS-=-II, turn the power switch located on the
front of the system to the RESET position and then let
the switch go back to the ON position.

RDOS-II first needs to determine the rate at which the
terminal sends data to the computer. With the Crocmemco
3102 terminal, this process is automatic. With other
Cromemco terminals, it is necessaryv to press the. RETURN
key several times. When the sending rate (called the
baud rate) of the terminal is determined, execution of
the bootstrap loader program commences.

After RDOS-II determines the baud .rate, it normelly
tries to load the CDOS operating system from a diskette
in drive A. For the following section, we will be using
RDOS-II, so you must defeat the automatic booting. To
do so, press the ESC key when the following display
appears:

Preparing to Boot, ESC to abort

You have approximately one second (which is longer than
it sounds) in which to press the ESC key before the CDOS
loading begins. If the RDOS-II prompt, a semicolon (;),
does not appear, turn the System One power switch to the
RESET position and allow it to return to ON. The
program will restart and give you another chance to
press the ESC key in time. For Cromemco terminals other
than the 3102, reestablish the baud rate by pressing the
RETURN key several times to cause the boot message to
come up adgain.

When the CDOS boot 1is properly aborted, the following
message will appear.

16



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
2. Testing the System

Cromemco RDOS yy.vy

’

You're now ready to begin the testing. To do so, press
the key marked t followed by the key marked RETURN,
(After this, we will say only "type t RETURN".,) RDOS-II
automatically goes from one test to the next.

Memory Test
The first test checks the 64KZ memory board. The
display will be:

Memory: 0 1 23 4567 83 ABCDETF

where each number or letter represents 4096 (4K) bytes
of memory. The test will erase anything in memory.
During the test, the system will place one of two
characters under each number or letter.

" represents a successful test
X represents an unsuccessful test

After completion, the display should appear as follows:

Memory: 01 23 45678 9ABCDETF

If your display does not look like the one shown above,
then there is a problem with memory. Memory problems
are usually caused by

1. Improper switch settings on the 64KZ memory board.

2. Bad memory chip in the affected block of the 64KZ
memory board.

If the test fails, repeat the test by typing ESC t

RETURN., If a problem appears again, contact your
Cromemco dealer.

17



’Cromemco System One Instruction Manual

2.

Testing the System

Floppy Diskette Read Test

The second RDOS-II test checks the system's ability to
read data from the floppy diskettes. You must use an
initialized floppy disk for the test. Initialization
instructions may be found in Chapter 1 and 6 of the
Cromemco CDOS manual.

Insert the diskette into one of the drives and close the
latch. (Chapter 1 o¢f this manual gives complete
instructions on inserting the floppy disk.)

When RDOS-II is ready to begin the read test, it
displays

Specify disk (e.g, A;DS)

where A represents a disk drive (A cor B); the number of
semicolons represents the speed of access; D represents
the density of the drive (Single or Double); and S
represents the number of sides on the drive (Single or
Double). Refer to the Cromemco 16FDC manual for further

information.

The System One drives are docuble sided, double density.
To begin this test, enter

a;;;dd RETURN

in response to the request for disk specification.
Replace the a with b if you wish to test drive B. To
stop the test, press the ESC key.

If the console display is:

Seek tests:
01:0K 02:0CK 03:0K 04:0K 05:0K
06:0K 07:0K 08:0K 09:0K 00:0K
27:0K 00:0K 15:0K 00:0K 01:0K
Restore:0K
27:0K

Read/Write Tests

Data read OK

Write test MAY DESTROY data
ESC=Abort CR=proceed

18



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
2. Testing the System

then the step/seek and read portions of the test were
successful; proceed to the Write Test in the following
section. If a malfunction occurs during the test, one
of three messages will appear on the screen. The
messages and their explanations follow. ‘

Step/Seek Error =—- If an error message of the following
format is displayed, it indicates that an error has
occurred during the step/seek portion of the test.

nn:error xX

The floppy disk drive has not performed properly. The
cylinder number where the test failed is designated by
nn; xx indicates the error code associated with that
failure. For more information, refer to the 16FDC
Manual., Make note of the error code information. It
will be helpful to the Cromemco dealer when you call for
assistance.

Restore Error —— If an error message of the following
format is displayed, it indicates that the system failed
to execute the restore command properly.

RegtlOre:error xx

The error code associated with the failure is designated
by zxx. Record the error code information for your
dealer.

Read Error -- If an error message of the following
format is displayed, it indicates that a read error
occurred.

Data read error xx

The error code associated with the failure is designated
by xx. Again, record the error code information.

19



Cromemco, System One Instruction Manual

2.

Testing the System

Floppy Diskette Write Test

The third RDOS-II test checks the system's ability to
write data to the floppy diskettes. If the test
sequence is continued there is the risk of losing data
contained on the diskette, Do not use a diskette that
has difficult to replace information on 1it, The
subsequent test will operate on the diskette in the disk
drive specified during the step/seek and read test
described in the previous section. You may remcove the
disk currently in that disk drive and replace it with
another initialized diskette, but the new diskette must
match the diskette being replaced in terms of the number
of sides and the density. The write protect notch,
located on the side of the diskette, must not be
covered.

If you decide to abort the test sequence, press ESC.
RDOS~II will display the letter designation of the drive
which was being tested, followed by 3 semicolons. You
may boot the system at this point by following
instructions in Chapter 3 or you may perform any cother
RDOS-1I operation.

If you decide to continue the test and a diskette has
been inserted into the floppy disk drive, press RETURN.
If the screen display is as follows:

pattern write OK
pattern read OK
pattern compare OK
data write OK

Azi;

then the disk drive 1is reading and writing properly.
The letter A will be replaced by B if drive B is being
tested, You may boot the system at this point by
following instructions in Chapter 3 or you may perform
any other RDOS-II operation.

If RDOS-II encounters a problem, it displays one of the
messages described in the following sections.

Write Error --= If an error message of the following
format is displayed, it indicates that the system was
unable to write the test data pattern on the diskette.

Pattern write error xx

20



Cromemco System One Instruction-Manual
Testing the System

2.

Record the error code information and go to the section
below, A Wri T E .

Read Error -- If an error message of the following
format is displayed, it indicates that the system was
unable to read the test data pattern from the diskette.

Pattern read error xX

Record the error code information and go to the section
below, A Wri T E .

Rewrite Error -- If an error message of the following
format is displayed, it indicates that the system was
unable to rewrite data on the diskette.

Data write error XX

During this operation, the system mcved any user data
from the area on the disk which was to be tested toc a
storage location 1in memory. The system 1is now
attempting to write that user data back into its
original location and has failed to perform properly.

Record the error code information and go to the next
section, A i T E .

All Write Test Brrors —— Immediately beneath the display
of one of the error messages shown above will be another
display as follows:

Test failed
Disk data at CCSS+H may have been destroyed
Original is located at YYYYSZZZZ in memory

1. CCSS H is the location on the diskette where the
test was performed. CC is the cylinder number, SS
is the sector number, and H is the surface number,

2, YYYY indicates the location in memory where the
original user data is stored.

21



Cromémco System One Instruction Manual
2. Testing the System

3. S stands for swath.
4, ZZ%%7 indicates the length of the sector affected.

Note the values displayed and call your Cromemco dealer
for assistance.

22



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
3. Loading the Operating System ’

Chapter 3

LOADING THE OPERATING SYSTEM

This chapter describes how to load the Cromemco CDOS
operating system. As you read this chapter, have your
Cromemco CDOS manual handy. Many c¢f the terms,
procedures, and utility programs mentioned here are
described in detail in the CDOS manual.

While this chapter describes the use of the System One
with CDOS, any System One that is optionally equipped
with at least two Cromemco 64KZ memory boards (128K
total) can also be used with the Cromemco Cromix
Operating System. Model CS-1H, with additional 64KZ
memory boards, makes an ideal Cromix system. Please
refer to the Cromix Manual for information on loading
this operating system.

To load CDOS, vyou will need a 5-inch (small) Cromemco
release diskette that has the Cromemco Boot Track and
the CDOS Cperating System recorded on 1it. (The
diskettes which come in Cromemco software packages are
called release diskettes. At least cne diskette in each
package will have CDOS on it.) If one of the release
diskettes 1is labeled the System Disk or Disk #1, use
that diskette. Otherwise, pick a release diskette at
randomn and try to boot the system with it. Continue
trying the release diskettes until the system boots. If
yvou've tried all the release diskettes and the system
still doesn't boot, call your Cromemco dealer.

To boot the system, follow these steps:

1. Turn the key on the System One to the RESET
position and then allow it to return to the ON
position. You may have to push in slightly on the
key to get it to turn., Refer to Figure 3-1, If
you are not using a Cromemco 3102 terminal, you
will need to depress the RETURN key on the terminal
several times until the following message appears
on the screen:

Preparing to BOOT, ESC to Abort

If you are using the Cromemco 3102 terminal, the
message will appear automatically. The light next
to drive A will go on as the disk is read.

23



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
3. Loading the Operating System

2, Insert a diskette that has the Boot Track and CDOS
Operating System recorded on it into drive A. For
model CS-1, this is the drive on the left. For
model CS-1H, this is the only floppy disk drive.

Figure 3-1: TOURNING THE KEY

Once the system starts to boot, the following messages
appear:

Standby

CDOS version XxX.xX
Cromemco Disk Operating System

Copyright (c¢) 1978, 1980 Cromemco; Inc.

A.

24



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
3. Loading the Operating System

When the system prompt, A., appears, the system has
booted successfully. If the system does not boot after
you follow these instructions, check to see that you are
using the proper disk and that all the connections
between various pieces of equipment were made correctly.
If the connections are correct and the system won't
boot, perform the tests described in Chapter 2. If you
still have problems, call your Cromemco dealer.

25



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual

26



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
A. Power Supply and Fuses

Appendix A

POWER SUPPLY AND FUSES

The System One Power Supply is a modular subsystem that
provides reliable direct current power and cooling air
to the computer circuit boards and floppy disk drives
while providing visual status indication of the
individual DC outputs.

The high reliability of the power supply is due to very
low stress on components, efficient thermal design that
keeps component temperatures low, and the use of
components with proven reliability. The use of 1large
filter capacitors allows reduced direct current to be
delivered to the computer circuit boards; the boards in
turn dissipate less heat. Because of its reliability,
the supply improves the reliability of the computer
system as a whole.

All outputs of the supply are protected either by fuses
or active current-limiting devices to make the supply
resistant to abuse or load faults.

The modular design of the supply makes it easy to
service. It can quickly be removed from the system for
repair or replacement. The supply is also sub-modular;
it is composed of three basic assemblies to further
facilitate disassembly, should this be necessary.

The LED status indicators simplify hardware trouble
shooting procedures by allowing a user to diagnose a
system malfunction as either a power supply or a
computer logic problem. No test equipment or
disassembly of the system 1is necessary to make this
diagnosis. In addition, the pilot lamp (on the front
panel) 1is a diagnostic tool; it is powered by the +8
volt line, not the AC 1line, and indicates the presence
of the +8 volt supply.

FUSES
The System One comes with two types of fuses: line
fuses and power supply fuses. The 1line fuses are

located on the rear panel of the System One. The power
supply fuses are located inside the computer on top of
the power supply. The proper fuses for gny line vocltage
are installed in the System One before shipping. The
disk drives in both models are protected by active
current limiters, not fuses. .

27



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
A, Power Supply and Fuses

Line Fuses

The line fuses interrupt power to the system in either
of two situations: First, if a power supply component

fails by shorting. Second, if vyou specify a line
voltage that is lower than the voltage available in your
area.

Each of the two 1line fuses in the System One is a
2-Ampere Slo-Blo fuse. These fuses are located on the
rear panel (refer to Figure A-1). Fuse selection for
the System One is different from previous Cromemco
products. The same fuses are used in each of the two
fuse holders no matter what the line voltage is.

Figure A-1: LOCATION OF LINE FUSES

ONLY 2-AMPERE FUSES SHOULD BE USED IN THE SYSTEM ONE
REGARDLESS OF LINE VOLTAGE.

28



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
A. Power Supply and Fuses )

Power Supply Fuses

The power supply fuses protect the power supply from
load faults (such as a short circuit) on the circuit
boards. You can reach the three fuses by removing the
system's cover. Figure A-2 shows their location. Fuse
F1 protects the +8 volt line, F2 protects the +16 volt
line, and F3 the =16 volt line.

Figqure A-2Z: POWER SUPPLY FUSES

Power Supply LEDs

When the power supply is functioning properly, the green
light emitting diodes (LEDs) mounted on the power supply
circuit board all will be 1lit,. Figure A-3 shows the
LEDs for the model CS-~1l, and the voltage it stands for.
Figure A-4 does the same for the model CS-1H.

29



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
A, Power Supply and Fuses

+16v +12v+8v +5v -16v
<«— FRONT | |

Figure A-3: LED INDICATORS ON MODEL CS-1

+16v+12v+8v+5v=5v—16v

<— FRONT

Figure A-4: LED INDICATORS ON MODEL CS-1H

30



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
A. Power Supply and Fuses

You can view these LEDs through the ventilation slots on
the left side of the computer toward the front. If any
one of these LEDs is not lit when the system is turned
on, it means that the power supply is not providing that
voltage. If a +8, +16, or =16 volt indicator 1is out,
check to see if the appropriate power supply fuse has
been blown. If so, replace it. If the LED still
doesn't light == or the fuse blows again after a short
time =- you probably have a hardware failure.

If a +5, -5, +12 wvolt indicator 1is out, you have a
hardware failure in either the power supply or the disk
drives.

In case of a hardware failure, contact your Cromemco
dealer for assistance.

POWER SUPPLY SCHEMATICS
Figure A-5 shows a schematic of the power supply's

circuitry for model CS-1. Figure A-6 shows the same for
model CS-1H.

31



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
Power Supply and Fuses

AG

JILVWAHDS ATddNS ¥EMOd T-SO TAJOR 36—~V 31nbry

AE00 028 ASSY PY Dd HOLIIIS AVl

- — —y

KL " B w
i AN
o4 | e i el 3%

[ A 430 t2)
S St 300> QY >

REIN W 7
LNOM3 S I

NiW

LOH

. ‘337R0 02
SWH AGLZ 'MOLTINVA
FERCIR AT VY

3108

2

NI |

tlANT Dv
[ER
TNvd vy

32



JILVWAHDS X'Idd0S ¥AMOd HI-SD 'TAQOR :9-VY aianbtg

Power Supply and Fuses

.
. t A S MK
e 1z !
& & & N gy by
At
wo At > )4 hed
A e ) D I | 6 AR,
" odn mn Aar
43 o0 3 oos$ ons 3 ot
leng ond seezorez ¥
v
Hrgg
L
N5 8ot
k£3Y Be 30 011
Mot il
™ i Pk o o |
T4 et %1y Ay
AaL Sas e oy
b one
pte
Mo
.. tere e o3 . -- :; s
ETH it 1
o 5 T
- ﬂ ﬁ
wes 1 ] e e
" ' s g ' T == |
R 4 | i TR .
o v
R : e =
IBHEN AN & s - —
HER i RS o e
< " H tH o {e
I 2 i H ol
| R I N 5
EEIRS) Bag LA4
¢ — — ﬂ
— i — - 4
for'g v L -—
& L - R R A AN
-4 5 HEH 1 &3 s S ~uwwn~_ma |
. -~ Lw N eV Ty s & 4 55
e v - aaant
2 T t l. A
o . — 7
r;,m. & ! Tson .t
.24 A F om
4 v
Wit o I I [ O
kot A 3] _ W] o 1|
mal . ey 4| 4nam ——t
\/4 G _. 1PIh—y Ty n| 7000 )
$a 12N L|" row
N\ e | R o
v & 50011
144 o ¢ [wwo>
T S " ol 1err —
wlworn
il aaw
| Sten Y
| | fn] eva ¥: .
af en ;
=i
Tt

@ﬂmru.-.,in VL amaN

Saig awwe e A Addo A 01

Cromemco System One Instruction Manual

‘A.

33




Cromemco System One Instruction Manual

34



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
B. Disassembling the System

Appendix B

DISASSEMBLING THE SYSTEM

Cromemco designed the System One to be easily
disassembled should the need arise. The sections in
this appendix describe how to get to the system's major
components. '

REAR PANEL

The rear panel is comprised of two parts: a solid upper
panel and a lower panel with two DB-25 connectors and
six knockouts. To remove either panel, remove the
screws indicated in Figure B-1,

Only the upper rear panel need be remcved to add circuit
boards, set switches located on circuit boards, or
adjust cables. Each of the twec parts of the rear panel
may be removed independently of each other. Their
removal will allow the user to gain access to the card
cage containing the system circuit boards and all rear
panel cabling.

THE SYSTEM ONE SHOULD NOT BE OPERATED WITH ANY PORTION
OF TBE REAR PANEL REMOVED., TO DO SO MAY OVERHEAT OF THE
SYSTEM. ' -

One of the connectors located on the lower portion of
the rear panel accepts the terminal cable while the
other is used by an optional system printer. Refer to
the sections in Chapter 2 on connecting a terminal and
connecting a printer for additional information.

The knockouts located on the lower portion of the rear
panel may be removed to install additional connectors as
needed. Remove the knockouts by pushing them out from
the inside. .

35



© Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
B. Disassembling the System

Figure B-1: SCREWS SECURING REAR PANELS

COVER

The System One cover must be removed to access the power
supply and some internal cabling. The cover can be
removed independently of the rear and front panels.

To remove the cover, remove the eight screws indicated

in Figure B-2 and slide the cover off of the rear of the
system. Reverse this procedure to replace the cover.

36



Cromemco System One, Instruction Manual
B. Disassembling the System

Figure B-2: SCREWS SECURING THE COVER

FRONT PANEL

The front panel must be removed before the disk drives
can be removed; it can be removed independently of the
cover.

To remove the front panel, remove the four screws
indicated in Figure B-3 and remove the front panel and

disk drives.

If, after reinstalling the front panel, the system pilot
light does not work, reverse the two leads going to the
pilot light. ’

37



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
B. Disassembling the System

Figure B~3: SCREWS SECURING THE FRONT PANEL

DISK DRIVES ON MODEL CS-1 i

To remove the floppy disk drives, detach the front panel
as described above and then separate the disk drives
from the front panel by removing the bar over the top of
the drives (see Figure B-4) and the four screws
indicated in Figure B-5. Unplug cables as necessary.



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
B. Disassembling the System

Screws

Figure B-4: SCREWS SECURING CS-1
DISK DRIVES TO FRONT PANEL

39



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
B. Disassembling the System

Screws

Figure B-5: SCREWS SECURING CS-1
DISK DRIVES (bottom view)

DISK DRIVES ON MODEL CS-1H

To remove the disk drives on the model CS-1H, detach the
front panel as described above. To remove the floppy
diskette drive, remove the screws indicated in Figures
B-6 and B-7 and pull the drive out from the front of the
box. To remove the hard disk drive, remove the screws
indicated in Figures B-6 and B-7 and pull the drive out
from the back of the box. Unplug cables as necessary.

40



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual : ’
B. Disassembling the System

Figure B-6: SCREWS SECURING CS-1H
DISK DRIVES (bottom view)

41



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
B. Disassembling the System

Screws Securing
Floppy Disk Drive

Figure B-7: SCREWS SECURING CS-1H
DISK DRIVES (top view)

42



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
B. Disassembling the System

POWER SUPPLY

Before removing the power supply, it is necessary to
remove the cover and front panel as described above.
The four connectors coming from the power supply and the
four screws securing the power supply to the bottom of
the System One can then be removed (refer to Figure
B-8) . After this, the power supply can be separated
from the system.

Figure B-8: SCREWS SECURING THE POWER SUPPLY

43



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual

44



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual

C.

System One Switch Settings

Appendix C

SYSTEM ONE SWITCH SETTINGS

The boards you received with your System One come ready
to use. All the switches on the printed circuit boards
are set to support the System One. If you replace any
of the boards, you should check to see that the switches
are set as shown on the next page. The WDI-II
(Winchester disk interface) board is not shown because
it doesn't have any switches.

For more information on any of these boards, see the
appropriate manual listed in the introduction.

Figure C-1: SYSTEM ONE SWITCH SETTINGS

45



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual

46



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
D. Limited Warranty

Appendix D

LIMITED WARRANTY

Cromemco. inc. (~"Cromemco) warrants this product agamnst defects in material and workmanship to the original purchaser for ninety (90) days from the date of purchase. subject to the following
terms and conditions.

Whatis Covered By This Warranty

During the ninety (90) day warranty period Cromemco will. at its option. repair or repiace this Cromemco product of repair of replace with new or used parts any parts or components, manufactured
by Cromemco. which prove to be defective, provided the product is returned to an Authorized Cromemco Dealer as set forth below.

How To Obtain Warranty Service

You should immediately notify IN WRITING your Authorized Cromemco Dealer or Cromemco Inc of problems encountered during the warranty period. in order to obtain warranty service, first obtain a
return authorization number by contacting the Authorized Cromemco Dealer from whom you purchased the product. Then attach to the product:

1. Your name, address and telephone number,
2. the return autherization number,

3. a description of the problem, and

4. proot of the date of retail purchase.

Ship or otherwise return the product, transportation and insurance costs prepaid. to the Authorized Cromemco Dealer. If you are unable {o receive warranty repair from the Authorized Cromemco
Dealer from whom you purchased the product. you should contact Cromemco Customer Support at: Cromemco, Inc., 280 Bernardo Ave., Mountain View, Ca. 94043.

What Is Not Covered By This Warranty
Cromemco does not warrant any products, components or parts not manufactured by Cromemco.

This warranty does not apply if the product has been damaged by accident, abuse, misuse, modification or misappli-
cation; by damage during shipment; or by improper service. This product is not warranted to operate satisfactorily with
peripherals or products not manufactured by Cromemco. Transportation and insurance charges incurred in transport-
ing the product to and from the Authorized Cromemco Dealer or Cromemco are not covered by this Warranty.

THIS WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, WHETHER ORAL OR WRITTEN, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO NINETY (90) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF PURCHASE OF THIS PRODUCT. CRO-
MEMCO SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL AND/OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES FOR THE BREACH OF ANY EX-
PRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY, INCLUDING DAMAGE TO PROPERTY AND, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW,
DAMAGES FOR PERSONAL INJURY, EVEN IF CROMEMCO HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.
SOFTWARE, TECHNICAL INFORMATION AND FIRMWARE IS LICENSED “AS IS™ AND WITH ALL FAULTS. THE AGENTS,
DEALERS, AND EMPLOYEES OF CROMEMCO ARE NOT AUTHORIZED TO MAKE MODIFICATIONS TO THIS WARRANTY,
OR ADDITIONAL WARRANTIES BINDING ON CROMEMCO ABOUT OR FOR PRODUCTS SOLD OR LICENSED BY GRO-
MEMCO. ACCORDINGLY, ADDITIONAL STATEMENTS WHETHER ORAL OR WRITTEN EXCEPT SIGNED WRITTEN STATE-
MENTS FROM AN OFFICER OF CROMEMCO DO NOT CONSTITUTE WARRANTIES AND SHOULD NOT BE RELIED UPON.

SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR
LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR EXCLUSION MAY NOT
APPLY TO YOU.

THIS WARRANTY AND THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS SHALL RUN CONCURRENTLY WITH ANY ACCEPTANCE PERIOD.
THIS WARRANTY IS NOT TRANSFERABLE. NO SUIT, LITIGATION, OR ACTION SHALL BE BROUGHT BASED ON THE AL-
LEGED BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES MORE THAN ONE YEAR AFTER THE DATE OF PURCHASE
IN THOSE JURISDICTIONS ALLOWING SUCH A LIMITATION, OTHERWISE NO SUCH ACTION SHALL BE BROUGHT MORE
THAN ONE YEAR AFTER THE EXPIRATION OF THIS WARRANTY. '

THIS WARRANTY SHALL NOT BE APPLICABLE TO THE EXTENT THAT ANY PROVISION OF THIS WARRANTY IS PROHIBIT-
ED BY ANY FEDERAL, STATE OR MUNICIPAL LAW WHICH CANNOT BE PREEMPTED. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPE-
CIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS WHICH VARY FROM STATE TO STATE.

47



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual

48



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
Index

l6fdc circuit board, 2, 45
16fdc floppy disk controller manual, 4, 15

3102 terminal, 16, 23
3355b driver manual, 4, 10
3355b printer model, connecting, 9

64kz circuit board, 2, 45
64kz random access memory manual, ¢

baud rate, determining, 15, 16, 23
boot track, 23
booting the system,; 2

(W8]

card cage, 2

cdos cperating system, 1

cdos operating system manual, 4, .13, 23
cdos cperating system, loading, 23
cdos, loading, 16

central processing unit board, 2, 45
circuit boards, 2

circuit boards, switch settings, 45
clearing memory, 10

connecting a printer, 9

connecting a terminal, 8
cennections, testing, 15

cooling, 2, 5, 27

cover, removing, 36

cromix operating system, 1, 23
cromix operating system manual, 4
cs-1 model, 1

¢s—-1h model, 1, 2

determining baud rate, 15, 16, 23
disassembling the system, 35

disk drives, removing, 38

disk drives, testing, 15

diskette preparation, 13
diskettes, inserting, 13
diskettes, removing, 14

fans, 2 :

floppy disk controller and terminal interface board, 2
floppy diskette read test, 18

floppy diskette write test, 20

floppy diskettes, 10, 12

49



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
Index

floppy diskettes, using, 12
front panel, removing, 37
fuses, 27

hardware, 1
hd5 5" hard disk product specification manual, 4

heat; 5

init utility, 13
inserting diskettes, 13
introduction, 1

led indicators, 27, 29

light emitting diode indicators, 29
limited warranty, 47

line fuses, 28

line veoltage selector, 6

line voltage, specifying, 6
loading cdos, 16

loading operating system, 23
loading rdos-II, 16

loading the operating system, 10
location, 5

memory problems, 17

memoxry test, 17

memory, clearing, 10

memory, testing, 15

model 3355b printer, connecting, 9
mcdel ¢s-1, 1

model c¢s-1lh, 1, 2

off turnkey position, 10
on turnkey position, 10
operating system, loading, 10, 23

power, 5

power supply, 27

power supply fuses, 29

power supply leds, 29

power supply schematic, 32
power supply, removing, 43
preparing diskettes, 13

pri circuit board, 2, 45

pri printer interface manual, 4
printer, connecting, 9
problems with the memory, 17

50



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
Index

random access memory board, 2, 45
rdos-1I program, 15

rdos-II, loading, 16

read error message, 19, 21
read/write slot, floppy diskettes, 12
rear panel, removing, 35
recording serial numbers, 6
release diskettes, 23

removing cover, 36

removing disk drives, 38

removing diskettes, 14

removing front panel, 37

removing power supply, 43
removing rear panel, 35

reset turnkey position, 10
restore error message, 19

rewrite error message, 21

safety interlock, 6

schematic, power supply, 32

serial numbers, 6

setting up the system, 5

specifying line voltage, 6
step/seek errcr message, 19

switch settings, circuit boards, 45

terminal cable, 8

terminal, connecting, 8 .
testing floppy diskette drives, 18, 20
testing memory and disk drives, 15
testing the connections, 15

testing the memory, 17

testing the system, 15

turning the system on, 10

turnkey, 10

turnkey, loading rdos-II, 16

unpacking the system, 5
using the floppy diskettes, 12
using this manual, 4

voltage selector, 6

warranty card, 6

warranty, limited, 47

wdi-II circuit board, 2, 45

wdi-II winchester disk interface manual, 4
winchester disk interface board, 2, 45

51



Cromemco System One Instruction Manual
Index

write error message, 20
write protect notch, floppy diskettes, 13

zpu central processing unit manual, 4
zpu circuit board, 2, 45

52



|
i

SEAMN

?ﬁ?iﬁ?[ﬁ

!

3

Lk

[N
B &

g
4

e

e

.

2 (e B

ZFY - 04C-0019

IL{,&%;%LALJQ- }

&

AT
4 I

tERAEIE

;

-
2 (2]

o 5 IR 8

RaAna A @

IR

2N

A AR




71

@A KZIL-OZ0-C 020
G RE .
M. Rew

on




Cromemco 16 FDC"




A7 e S

0w,

T iow wes

ZR

om0 it

R

e
{ Hm ¥
A,

2308w

s

2505 e o g D

avry THE—

2

ﬂ sy

1 iﬁiﬁﬁ‘ _ — 2
2 I
TR IR . et
O £ 0t ne.
S e e [E R liaadl £ et
SO RN I PN L _ L p
A 7 JF (xid E\E ] 5 o
L sws < - - R ,:iZ 7 - 174 A 57 Py P
< @ - %H s
1 795 awn <LTF g @it A sy
e ) 19 oww
My s TR b M o YA @ 1w
- .w& v
_RROEEY dp <& b TR B A 114
wanpe <EC _ _ TTTTTTTYT
7
uh_..‘.nwﬁ, <EEI- t i | w
- i
aL W W < _ i
RSN :
{ -
- T 4
i - S i
e S SR |
[ It m Loces) I SR —
4 3 w PO
Xy <AT - ] | i
ECTEE DR STA ey L N
e JRIIE
arvy ST O N N IR ! ey B
= . VI O RO I Il ! 171 e I B 3
75 SAY LNV O Y - oz L4 ¢
S sAs 4 ] IR y
ganay unn RS o i P32 N
Towsay wnp nas <EF I A [ [ - i
AN fpd AHJ by L ea e g
wiva Sx,e_\thJ — og il
T390 o vas T i cap a7 14
‘Swsay tinaamy <E T T Sl "
2afF
x2) s
o ¥ 2 alz i 34 Qe
o5 : Y a0 By LYy 5
IS CE. —b- - i“ﬁ WS ol £ :«
3 [ o 7 nn 22|ty ¢
Lod At f As+ E -
ane SLSIvi [l we
Sa J



£L25L Gexsave
[ _ .
=  ——
w94 3¢
94 Pl lep VE(F 5
uwy = 200k 1177 mna 7 o
. Te. 33 B Nm_.rum .
Ll Zoke 1 N E 1) § 037 R
7 ' zagml R 2607 § 5@ Mir v [
o2 ! 2877 g1] 08[g] 4 [
0 ,Un 3 ra@“l [517 =7 s ot o
? o TV %y M7 Tles  @[Fr A&H&
3 i
N ” ol ° 89
3 : P
I 5 i o
i = — 7 e
i
44>
o HTTF
” Ale AG=
oS
2 =
) LT .
u_ EAT PreT AT, ’ _
M —| F) pes /s ¥ eMl|ﬂ
G v 0t € el s [
iz 21y E Gz pelzE = @ pra
o TEN e 1l Z e oz
O I Rk 2 2alpE i i
I el Si{oLe atl7 < X B e za
o . 5D al5y NG
% HESHE 8
o ™ haiF R 7 pra
pISTIL fospr o A+~ e a7y 1|08 e8(gi se i ) 4%a
7 a7 T g]er ev[E ol 7 w i
o RO e e LEL N e MM L HMM . @ Lra
i i I 3 W [ee .
; 22 = &9 65
R = 00504 || s -
o > ] M ey LaksTht
QL B § .
! G
- £ % 2
295 7pe & . <8y
; GRS — B
=9y .
o A Py T €
1% 5] B
£ 3 3
4 ke Ll
s .
& 2 €
N 4 IS4 7 Rkl
T i aw A u a7
e 55 for 3 b
&
2w ol X W
RAEPYS
+ C
R gos 489S
| 2O -
£ <
av f
..... av -
>av i i
aui | %
7 =
Tt az
. “
e axfT .
as Ll Wy f
ze e T e 2
sl 57| dsarss 3
7t 2
EYa LR o o



CROPIEDICD 2UDTT~ O - ) 799

(rodeiges ws-80)
a6 B/
BoArD REV. [
g ‘ SCHEM KL, 6
-
pDBIN ﬁ_ﬂ , ‘
[
i VY
o 4,7%
p 3N C ) —
THLAZw ren
eLsav
7925
LS. 8 A9
megle 1o g =4z, T
56 [or} % K
= D ENGy g o 28
B 4
s emA (7 W%T\kéﬂ_v ey | x
sine (gl 4 = £
e g8 Zalo |
our —U vb% - " 1
u - TSR - 7 Jresser RIS +5Y
= 4, 7K
pHOLD [7 5 /\ﬂ“lu _|J>>\TA
ﬂ sy wetses o
4 2
' f RETRN
VAY
ke nopz S/dF
et i S L . s o
Nm Do .
[a ' wwisza . Tk 141544 mmﬂc_\%.w:\ , , >>>\|.WA_—5 . ez}
o RO
g 4D e L2 = s = @Ndr —uiser ;THN
\WT\ T WS T ey 14
2z0p
: N i PU/5CC H =
o =
sl oy )
; 2
o = DPUJEPU- = e
4 508
RiG {REFY
M:x
Vo
T R21
o8 iA.Ilv+m< -
&
iz 58 ‘
- WRITE
SHLTA
SINTA (5 Ve s —
5 Ll l TOEES.
s D ELTR TS
c40 et i
xrame s (77} ) ¢s0 . “\)
AopANSE ] - ﬂ i ]
pHLDA (2} Ty _ 2 T g
=Ty
\m“d'mwmu mT {3t UXTY .
CRATSEL “74rsae
I
1
2
w_‘ DY
sz -
aoes
e B |
i e
: ——
BAL mﬂ_ 1 :
" PR s
!

BAn TR




023-6022




